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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alison Macpherson 
York University  
Toronto, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I really enjoyed this paper, and think the authors make an important 
case for investing in prevention of sports-related injuries. The use of 
population-based data and the different levels of care are particular 
strengths.  
In terms of revisions, I think the introduction is too general and too 
long. I would prefer it to focus on sports-related and road traffic 
injuries, and provide some justification why the two make reasonable 
comparison groups. I think that is the biggest weakness of this 
study. I was not convinced that it was a reasonable comparison until 
the discussion. If the introduction can highlight the funding and 
attention paid to road traffic injuries, and why this justifies a 
comparison with sports-relaed injuries then it would be much 
stronger. Since this study is not really part of the Global Burden of 
Disease, I would de-emphasize that part of the introduction.  
I thought that the methods and results were presented in a clear and 
understandable way, although I am a bit concerned that the 
comparisons include some children in both groups (but the authors 
acknowledge this and the number is small).  
Finally, I think the authors need to address some of the fundamental 
differences in the nature and approach to preventing the two types 
of injuries. People need to travel, but they don't "need" to play 
sports. Some of the challenges in addressing sports and recreation 
should be included in the discussion. 

 

REVIEWER SOUNDAPPAN, SANNAPPA 
Sydney Children's Hospital network -Westmead Campus  
NSW  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2014 
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GENERAL COMMENTS A retrospective study based on administrative data has limitaions as 
mentioned by the authors and I doubt it is the best way to answer 
the question. There are concerns with use of DALY and YLD as 
indicators of burden of injury in adult literature for a number of 
reasons. I fear the concerns are even more in paedaitric literature as 
there is inadequate literature on effect of trauma on quality of life in 
children. The authors have not mentined this as a limitation 
 
Thus retrospective study based on tow administrative datasets 
demonstrating an increase in sports related injuries compared to 
road trafiic injuries in childfren <15 in Victoria, Australia.  
While I appreciate it is difficult to know number of children 
participating in sports I would like to know percentage of population 
increase during this period before commenting that it may not 
account for increase in numbers observed.  
Place of sports injury not considered. Some of these "sporting 
activites" could have happened in the back yard should they be 
included under sports injuries or are they recreational?  
Bed day usage and cost could be directly related to numbers in the 
two groups. The costs and number of bed days could be reflection of 
the difference in the numbers in the two groups. I suspect majority of 
the sports injuries are minor as the mean bed days and YLD are less 
for the sports cases compared to the road traffic injuries.The authors 
could perhaps compare the epidemiology of the injuries such as 
types of injuries, injury severity scores, costs per patient, surgeries 
required etc. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

1. The introduction is too general and too long. I would prefer it focus on sports-related and road 

traffic injuries, and provide some justification why the two make reasonable comparison groups.  

 

Response: The introduction has been shortened and revised to include a greater focus on sports-

related injuries and road traffic injuries and the rationale for comparing the two groups (p.5-6).  

 

2. I think the authors need to address some of the fundamental differences in the nature and 

approach to preventing the two types of injuries. People need to travel, but they don't "need" to play 

sports. Some of the challenges in addressing sports and recreation should be included in the 

discussion.  

 

Response: Text has been added to address some of the road safety measures, the differences in the 

approach to preventing road traffic injuries compared with sports injuries, and causal factors for sports 

injury that could form the basis of prevention programs (p.5, lines1-3, p.14, lines 6-10; p.18, lines 3-

10).  

 

Reviewer 2  

3. There are concerns with use of DALY and YLD as indicators of burden of injury in adult literature 

for a number of reasons. I fear the concerns are even more in paediatric literature as there is 

inadequate literature on effect of trauma on quality of life in children. The authors have not mentioned 

this as a limitation.  

 

Response: The authors acknowledge the concerns that exist regarding the use of DALYs as 

indicators of burden of injury. The text has been added to address the limitation of using DALY and 

YLD as indicators as burden of injury in children (p.16, lines 7-11).  
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4. While I appreciate it is difficult to know number of children participating in sports I would like to 

know percentage of population increase during this period before commenting that it may not account 

for increase in numbers observed.  

 

Response: Text has been added to include the data for the change in population over the study 

period (p.10, lines 8-10 and p.15, lines 18-24).  

 

5. Place of sports injury not considered. Some of these "sporting activities" could have happened in 

the back yard should they be included under sports injuries or are they recreational?  

 

Response: This is a known limitation of sports injury data collected through routine hospital data 

collection and coding. Text has been amended to incorporate recreational and formal sports injuries in 

the definition of sports injury and the limitation in differentiating between formal and informal sporting 

activities (p.6, lines 1-3 and p.15, lines 22-24).  

 

6. Bed day usage and cost could be directly related to numbers in the two groups. The costs and 

number of bed days could be reflection of the difference in the numbers in the two groups. I suspect 

majority of the sports injuries are minor as the mean bed days and YLD are less for the sports cases 

compared to the road traffic injuries.  

 

Response: We agree, and some of our data in Table 1 (e.g. mean YLD per case) already illustrates 

this, so we have made no changes to the manuscript. Moreover, the aim of this paper was to compare 

the overall public health burden of sports and road traffic injuries and this is a combination of 

individual costs and numbers of cases at the population level not a per injured person level.  

 

7. The authors could perhaps compare the epidemiology of the injuries such as types of injuries, 

injury severity scores, costs per patient, surgeries required etc.  

 

Response: Analysis of injury severity and specific healthcare treatment costs per injury type were not 

within the scope of this paper, with its focus on population burden. The text remains unchanged. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alison Macpherson 
York University, Toronto, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are a few typographical errors in the revised sections of the 
paper, which should be corrected prior to publication. 
 
The authors have adequately addressed all of the concerns that I 
raised, and I think this paper makes an important contribution.  

 

REVIEWER SOUNDAPPAN, SANNAPPA 
Sydney Children's Hsopital Network, Westmead Campus 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My personal opinion is research based on databases have many 
limitations. More epidemiological details are needed for effective 
prevention strategies. 
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